MINUTES OF THE 49™ STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE MEETING FOR 30% CCIS
(Below X 1.50 CRORE) UNDER NEIIPP, 2007 HELD ON 12.06.2018 AT 10.00 AM IN
THE CONFERENCE HALL OF THE OFFICE OF THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF
SECRETARY , INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, BLOCK-D, 2™

FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6
Members Present:

SI.No. Name Designation & Office /Organization

1 Sri Ravi Capoor, IAS Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Industries &
Commerce Department ,Dispur, Guwahati -06. &
Chairman of SLC

2 Sri K.K.Dwivedi, [AS Commissioner of Industries & Commerce , Assam,
Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.

3 Smti. Mayur Chetia Joint Secretary, Finance Deptt. Govt. of Assam, Dispur,
Guwabhati -06.

4 Sri Khaidem Rajiv Manager, NEDFi,

Singh

5 Sri D.K.Das General Manager, AIDC

6 Sri Gupakumar G.S. AGM, Indian Bank

7 Sri Gaurav Kumar Jain | Chief Manager ,Central Bank of India

8 Sri Sukumar Behera Deputy Zonal Manager, Central Bank of India

9 Sri A.Tadu Manager, Bank of Maharashtra

10 | Sri Prason Rath Senior Manager, AXIS Bank Ltd.

11 | Sri Biton Saikia Deputy Manager, AXIS Bank Ltd. SME Centre Guwahati

12 | Sri V. Sondanig DGM (SME), SBI, Guwahati

13 | Sri U.Chakarborty AGM(SME), SBI, Guwahati

14 | Sri K M Saikia Manager (CLPC), Assam Financial Corporation.

15 | Sri L.K.Bora, Additional Director, Industries(NAZ) & Commerce
Department

16 | Sri Manoj Verma Deputy Director, NPC

17 | Sri B. Dattagupta Manager , UBI.

18 | Sri S.K..Baruah Senior Branch Manager, United India Insurance Co.Ltd.

19 Sri K.S.Arthus Asst. Manager, United India Insurance Co.Ltd.

20 | Sri M.Subram DGM, Allahabad Bank.

21 Sri V K Das Additional Director, Industries(US) & Commerce
Department

22 | SriB. Das Additional Director(UAZ), Industries & Commerce
Department & Member Secretary of SLC

Other Officers Present:

P B0 R g

Sri Pankaj Hazarika, joint Director (Extn)

Sri Kamal Lochan Baishya, Joint Director (SP).
Sri Tarun Kr. Kataki, Deputy Director (P).

Sri Tapan Deka, Deputy Director (T).

Sri Ashok Saikia, Deputy Director (E)

Wt o1 F i

6. Sri-S Deuri, Asst. Director

Minutes of the 49" SLC(Below?1.50 Crores held on 12.06.2018

g



Sri Ravi Capoor, IAS, Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries &
Commerce Department & Chairman, State Level Committee presided over the meeting and
welcomed all the members & officials present in the meeting and asked the Member
Secretary to place the agenda before the committee for discussion & scrutiny.

Sri Biswajeet Das, Addl. Director of Industries & Commerce (UAZ) & Member
Secretary, State Level Committee welcomed the members and explained the purpose of the
meeting and requested the members to deliberate on the Agenda placed before the committee.

Agenda 1: Confirmation of the Minutes of the last SLC The Minutes of the 48" State
Level Committee meeting held on 09.05.2018 were circulated among the members. As there
was no observation or comments from any members, the Committee confirmed the Minutes.

Agenda 2:Discussion & approval of claims of 30% CCIS (Below Z1.5 Crore)

The Member Secretary placed a total of 21 nos. of cases, out of which 02 Nos. of
deferred cases and 19 Nos. of fresh cases.

The Member Secretary informed the committee that:

All the claims were scrutinized as per policy guidelines issued by DIPP, Government
of India from time to time. He further informed about the procedures adopted for scrutinizing
the claims before placing in the Committee. All the claims placed before the Committee had
already been scrutinized at various levels. Physical verification was initially done by the
office of the GM,DICC. Senior Finance & Accounts Officer and Audit Cell of the office of
the Commissioner, Industries & Commerce, Assam also verified the claims and admissibility
of documents submitted by the claimants in the light of guidelines issued by Government of
India till date. The Committee was also informed that the claim put up through agenda note
by the office of the Commissioner, Industries & Commerce, Assam were found to be eligible,
admissible and in accordance with the revised guidelines.

The Member Secretary further informed that all the financing banks were also invited
to the SLC to appraise the status of their financing units.

After threadbare discussion and obtaining the views of the officials of the Banks /
Financial Institutions of the claims financed by them, the Committee examined all 21 nos. of
Central Capital Investment Subsidy claims placed before the SLC and approved 21 nos.
of cases.

Agenda 3: Any other matters.

(a). Correction of amount in the 46™ SLC minute of M/S Saikia Tea Industries (SI.

No.-43) Garehagi ,Panibharal, Biswanath Charali :

The claim was placed in the 46th SLC held on 21.12.2017 and approved
T 24,58,321.00 (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Twenty
One) only as 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T81,94,402.00 (Rupees Eighty One
Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Four Hundred and Two). But in the minutes at SL.43 of
Annexure-B it was wrongly printed approved amount as ¥24,94,402.00 as 30% CCIS

Minutes of the 49" SLC(Below?1.50 Crores held on 12.06.2018

v



against the eligible investment of T 24,58,321.00. The Committee approved for correction of
the minutes and to read as «%24,58,321.00 (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Fifty Eight
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty One) only as 30% CCIS against eligible investment
of 81,94,402.00(Rupees Eighty One Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Four Hundred and

Two)”.

(b). Discussion on Court case verdict:

i) WP(C) 3686/2012:M/S Ever Assam Tea Pvt. Ltd.

i) WP(C) 3883/2012:M/S Vision Ispat Pvt. Ltd.

iii) WP(C) 4471/2012:M/S Iswar Food Products Pvt. Ltd.
iv) WP(C) 6755/2010:M/S Jagunbari Tea Company

The Hon’ble High Court vide verdict on above mention cases issued order dated
27.02.2018 and directed to convey State Level Committee meeting within 6(six) weeks from
the date of received of the certified copy of the order to take a fresh decision in respect of the
application made by the petitioners herein for their claim of subsidy in accordance with the
respective schemes by keeping in mind the observation made herein.

The Commissionerate already wrote to the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries
& Commerce department vide letter dated 21.03.2018 to file a Writ Appeal against the
judgment passed by the Hon’ble High Court. The Commissionerate also vide letter dated
24.04.2018 requested Standing Council to give legal opinion on next course of action. Reply
to both the above stated letters are still awaited.

The Committee after detail deliberation resolved to seek opinion of Department of
Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) on the matter and directed Commissionerate to

take action accordingly.
Next State Level Committee meeting will be held on 10" July,2018 at 10 am.

The decision of State Level Committee case wise is placed at Annexure-A & B

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks from the Chair.

(Biswajeet Das) (Ravi @dpoat, 1AS)

Additional Director (UAZ) Additional Chief Secretary
to the Govt. of Assam

Industries & Commerce Department
&
Chairman, SLC

Udyog Bhawan, Guwabhati-21
&

Member Secretary, SLC

Minutes of the 49" SLC(Below?l



Annexure-A

List of Deferred Claims of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP’ 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before 49th State Level Committee (SLC)

= M » St of ) - Appraisal details
s E Z Brofuction . . meof |- .M. Amount Amsensl Amount apgroved
= Name(s) of the = &[5 20 S el5 O e recommende 30% CCIS
Sl | Name & Address of the |'S = : . il B = = the S El® - P&M. claimed by recommended
K = = |Partnership/ Director| 2 = | = 5 S Kl = == 3 Project S &= 57 ‘ d by the recommended
no Unit = = E @S 2|53 53 |product(s)|= S| O = 2 | electricals the unit for the SLC
= (s)/ Prop. Ete sZ|3 3|2 & E . 3 OIS “lcost Rs| & s . DICC . for the SLC
=2 s |£ [~ &< &|service® |2 |2 | ikt s5 |8 etc. (in Rs.) (in Rs.) (in Rs) (in Rs)
z : P - 8 (@ [k s (Rs in lakh) ’
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
>
=
o o = N ~ ~ ~ ~
Goalpara Roller Flour m Ram Gopal Harlalka | = = = = Atta, =213 SBLAT | =
1 |Mills Ltd. , M Kalicharan Agarwalla ﬂ m. ~ n Maida, Suji, “ M 100.00 Road, W. 89.37 8941000.00 | 8288000.00 [ 8157770.00 2447331.00
Amingaon, Kamru(R.) 2 Ramautar Agarwall M & M,. M Bran N W Ghy =
m N ~N o~ S (=3 N
£
Percentage increase over one year prior and
Parameter .
one year after expansion
The claim is placed in the 48th SLC held on 09.05.2018 & the SLC directed to place before the Committee on submission of  |Production Return (in Qtl.) 27.49%
Annual Production,IT return , Power, VAT/GST and Employment. The unit had submitted the report and placed before the IT Return (in Rs.) 41.65%
Committee for its decision. Power(Units) -5.65%
Employment(Nos) 97.14%

VAT/GST Return

Exmpted items

Decision of the SLC: The SLC deliberated on the compiled statement placed in the SLC & it was observed that the unit has substantially expanded and eligible for CCIS and thus approved an amount of
Rupees Twenty Four Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty One] only as 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 8157770.00 [Rupees Eighty One Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy
] only. The Deputy General Manager of SBI,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

X 2447331.00 |

Aurora Fine Arts, & o) s iis%e el el =2 %
- S 3 ; o 2 ole2 A =) S =)
g [UsKOIRliam, g [Mumindises, Uddhab § A1 2| SFS fiouesal, S| S 33035 |BBENew | Sl 33935 | 33935000.00] 33706000.00 33703382.00 10111015.00
Bamunimaidam, m Pathak = = e | e e =l & Guwahati | S
Guwahati,Kamrup(M) & 2 ®H SEs =l 2 a
Percentage increase over one year prior and
Parameter one year after expansion

The claim is placed in the 48th SLC held on 09.05.2018 & the SLC directed to Re- verify by Sr. officer. Accordingly Joint Production .WnE:. to Excise 200.46%

Director(Extn) visted the unit and report is placed before the Committee for its decision. IT Return (in Rs ) 66.81%

Power(Units) 158.92%

Employment(Nos) 23.53%

VAT/GST Return 329.32%

Decision of the SLC: The SLC deliberated on the compiled statement placed in the SLC along with the re- verification report & it was observed that the unit has substantially expanded and eligible for CCIS and thus
approved an amount of * 10111015.00 [ Rupees One Crore One Lakh Eleven Thousand Fifteen] only as 30% CCIS against eligible investment of * 33703382.00 [Rupees Three Crores Thirty Seven Lakh Three Thousand
Three Hundred Eighty Two ] only. The Deputy General Manager of SBI,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

Minutes of the 49™ SLC(Below T1.50 Crores held on 12.06.2018




Annexure-B

List of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEITPP’ 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before 49th State Level C

ittee (SLC) held on 12.06.2018

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥
Fifty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty Six) only.

1937293.00 (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Thirty

g

ousand Two Hundred Ninety Three) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment

=
= S o0 @ ¢
5 .m £ m M Appraisal details
£ | Name(s) of g m m o
s the 5 = Name of the 2 s - Amount claimed secumimended by Amount Approved 30% CCIS
Name & Address of the Unit | .5 | Partnership/ M = 2 i product(s)/ 5| & W by the unit (Rs in the DICC (Rsin | " ded for ded for the
Z | Director(s)/ | &z | 5 2|2 service(s) 2 | | Project £ P&M, Lakh) the SLC (in Rs) SLC (in Rs)
2 - = ] 2 < - ] K 8 | cectrcad
£ | Prop.Ete | & 3 m. mr s m cost (Rs = 2 g
g e g = e % | Z | inlakh) @ N
o = 2 & a a E (Rs in lakh)
A o < =z
2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 19
Berger Paints India Ltd -British | O ° & [ AIDCLW,RG | =
Paints Div. IDC of AIDC, near = 2 z & Water base paints, | & | & Baruah Road 1
! . i S Y i : S =) 70. 477 5 . x
North East Mega Food Park, 3 Abhijit Roy n M m solvent basc paints m W 1612.77 Girw } g 470.04 46905.00 40083045.00 12024913.00
Nathkuchi-2, Tihu, dist- Nalbari D.im. = ] b ) Assam g
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 12024913.00 (Rupees One Crore Twenty four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of ¥ 40083045.00 (Rupees Four
Crore Eighty Three Thousand Forty Five) only.
: | Ravindra | % = ® | = =
Pitambari Products Pvt.Ltd \Ward| = Vaman m & SIS TISB Sahakari | &
No. 2 Palasbari ,Dist K ®) % | prabim 5 o o Shining Powder M M 599.06 Bank, Thane M 76.00 6567688.00 6457646.00 1937293.00
a [ o o~ o~ 2
& Ors. S = ~ ] -
Sev:

of X 6457646.00 (Rupees Sixty Four Lakh

w

Nowal Food Products , Nalapara,
Beltola, Kamrup(M), Assam

.

a

Santosh
Nowal

21.01.2016

New
16.03.2017

Spice Grinding &
packging

13.03.2018
02.04.2018

60.20 | SME Center G.S
Road , Guwahati

AXIS Bank ,

25.07.2016

4594

3852319.00

3846171.00

1153851.00

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥
Forty Six Thousand One Hundred Seventy One) only. The representative

Guwahati present in

1153851.00 (Rupees Eleveen Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligi
the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

ble investment of ¥ 3846171.00 (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakh

.,

Assam

Branch

- =] = B = 2}
Soni Industries Kathkatia Gaon. : | R S & & || Central Bank of | &
N i — 5 : s s M 7 " X .
P.O Murmaria Dist Jorhat, Manish Soni S 2 = Soya Bean B 2 97.37 India, Jo 3 25.60 3375183.00 2068880.00 620664.00
" o v o - o
= o~ S =3 =3
a
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T 620664.00 (Rupees Six Lakh Tweaty Thousand Si xHundred Sixty Four) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 2068880.00 (Rupees Twenty Lakh Sixty Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty) only. The Chief Manager of Central Bank of India, Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
B o] =] 9 i Allahabad Bank 32
Samrat Creations , Shankar Nagar, | 2 . = S s | s L 2
A Sri Anand & b Readymade ] ] SRCB Road 8 6
% 3 ! i ! ! v h |
Lal Ganesh, Dist-Kamrup(M), m G &ors M g it g N 32.81 Fancy B 2 m 2335 2356355.00 2351552.00 705465.00
=3 v =) £ m
a (3] o~ - =3

to Bank Appraisal. The Deputy General M.

Allahabad Bank,Gi

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T 700500.00 (Rupees Seven Lakh Five Hundred) only as eligible 30%
i present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

CCIS against eligible investment of T 2335000.00

(Rupees Twenty Three Lakh Thirty Five Thousand ) only.Restricted

v
B

=




.m. %5 g o & 0 © ~
- : = 2 S 2 = = = = =
g [Kritaren AeCua. s, 2 | Rajibsarma | & B | RS | pegeronae | 2 | O | 13000 | FDECBEK Ji& | g 7625892.00 5871203.00 5871203.00 1761361.00
Kamrup-R = = a (= S ) = Athgaon =
g o0 & - % = © “
D.u ~ =] o~ ~ - —
Parameter Percentage increase over one year prior and one year after expansion )
gt ioion Retrs (n Dot ) fatiikss Decision of SLC: The SLC deliberated on the compiled statement placed in the SLC & it was observed that the unit has substantially expanded
IT Retumn (in Rs.) 178.12% and eligible for CCIS and unanimously approved an amount of T 1761361.00 (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Sixty One Thousand Three
Power(Units) 40 20% Hundred Sixty Oune) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 5871203.00 (Rupees Fifty Eight Lakh Seventy One
Employment(Nos) 32.26% Thousand Two Hundred Three) only.
VAT/GST Retum pted items
.
2 > = © | =
Shomraj Packaging , HDC, 4 = 3 3 Plai deibed S S =
7 |Malinibeel , Industrial Area, 3 | Samrat Das a 3|3 _“%E ' | o | 2| 7568 | NEDFi Sikchar | g 34.50 4960332.00 3876000.00 3450000.00 1035000.00
Tarapur, Silchar, Cachar & & ) e ol | 8
= — ™ o~ -
a.

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T
of NEDFi,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

1035000.00 (Rupees Ten Lakh Thirty FiveThousand) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 3450000.00

(Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Fifty Thousand) only. The Manager

..m. ~ ~ ———— © =)
: e = = Bamboo sti = = 2
8 Mn_wa %s%& ‘ ﬂ.su Mk, 3 mm__a”_ e | 213 bamboo slice, | « | & | 9949 |NEDFi Tinsukia| 3 | 7147 3273359.00 2951233.00 2843067.00 852920.00
s i E0iA | swemtl € g bamboo vastdust| 5 | 5 8
2 & - = ]
a
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 852920.00 (Rupees Eight Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Tweity) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 2843067.00 (RupeesTwenty Eight Lakh Forty Three

Thousand Sixty Seven) only. The Manager of NEDFi,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
17 = = PS&PEFoam | 2 | 2 b1
7 Brahm =) = =2 | = United Bank of | S
~ ‘ : = £33 (=3 (=3 =] <
o [|EGORECLAIMER lndustil 2 | prakash & S 3 5+ _ roducts, = | gk asied India, A.T s 134.03 14657098.00 13484258.00 13403000.00 4020900.00
Area, Rani, Kamrup~<R ) g S z =1 disposable plates | S S =)
& | Sons(HUF) | = ol i Road,Ghy 3
b3 = bl etc I o i

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥

4020900.00 (Rupees Forty Lakh Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred

) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of

% 13403000.00 (Ru;

pees One Crore Thirty Four Lakh Three

Th d ) only. The M: UBI,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
o ~ ~ ® %0 Hw
=2 B m i m 3 m Allahabad Bank, | 3
10 |EcoPack-II, Rani, Kamrup ( R) b P ° o PE Foam Products | “ 52471 |Panbazar Branch,| T 508.71 45488109.00 45265348.00 451653438.00 13549604.00
m Prakash & ors| S z S S S o
“ o o o Ghy 5
B (=} [l o~ S z
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 13549604.00 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Five Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Four) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 45165348.00 (Rupees Four Crore

Fifty One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty Eight) only restricted to re verification Officers eligible investment. The Deputy General Manager of Allahabad Bank,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
Saarthi Propack , Plot No-111, = . - > g
BIP , Gauripur Amingaon, Dist- = Vikash = = Plastic Cap, =g (=] Allahabad Bank, | 3
11 |Kamrup (R) 5 |Khandelwal &| o 3 5 Bottles & other | & | & | 292.53 |Panbazar Branch,| B 146.07 15557455.00 14915530.00 14607000.00 4382100.00
m ors N < % plastic item N w Ghy m
- - QX 2 p: 3 m

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T

4382100.00 (Rupees Forty Three Lakh Eighty T'

'wo Thousand One Hundred) only as eligible 30% CCIS

against eligible investment of ¥ 14607000.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Six Lakh

Seven Thousand) only. The Deputy General Manager of Allahabad Bank,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
-
North East Pipes & . < - . (X o
Containers, Silasindurighopa, = Aditya = > < = = =
12 |Gauripur, Vishal Estate , 5 | Agarwala& | o 5 | Plasticstorage | & | & | |, 5 |SBLGSRoad, | & | 107 | 1184435500 | 1100412400 11004124.00 3301237.00

s = z S tank, plastic pipe | S | S Dispur, Ghy S

gaon, m G 2 2 Q| = =
Kamrup(R)

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T 3301237.00 (Rupees Thirty Three Lakb One Thousand Two HundredThirty seven) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 11004124.00 (Rupees One Crore Ten Lakh
Four Thousand One Hundred a.innwxﬂm..l only. The Deputy General Manager of SBI,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smgothly.

N

X

K




~ ~ 0 0 =
= = Flexible printed & | S = >
. |Stvieflex Print System PVeLw, | = Gautam 2 3 2 ; 213 ]
! i 3 ] 24 ) X X
13 1GC, R % | Ghosh & ors o 2 o laminated 9 s 857.00 |SBI, Fancy Bazar < 500.00 40088877.00 39927592.00 39838051.00 11951415.00
yghor, : a & = pouch/roll @ = =
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 11951415.00 (Rupees One Crore Nineteen Lakh Fifty One Thousand Four HundredFifteen) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of T 39838051.00 (RupeesThree Crore
Ninety Eight Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Fifty One) only. The Deputy General Manager of SBL, Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
= Ay K ~ © %0 ) ©~
5 Jjay > b= = 3 =
D.S Electricals , Mandakata , g =4 ¥ a . x Q SBI, Paitan bS]
2 S 5 y 5 74 . i a 4634170.0f 31234002. X X
14 Notth Gawahati., p(R) m Surekha & 3 2 m Led Lights 3 M 874.00 Bagir S 394.00 5463 0 234002.00 31225752.00 9367725.00
& Ors = o ) < =
Ll - - ~
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 9367725.00 (Rupees Ninety Three Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of ¥ 31225752.00 (Rupees Three Crore
Twelve Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Two) only. The Deputy General Manager of SBI, Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
e
Z = = 2 = Allahabad =
. . = =3 =3 =3 > =3
S Pack y S ; Q 2 Q Corrugated paper | & Q &
! ] y A ] ! ; 71. ] . .
15 Chokigate, ) 2 Sunit Agarwal 3 2 o Shxng @ g 226.30 Bank, Fancy o 45.00 4760071.00 4610790.00 4500000.00 1350000.00
Kamrup(R 3 = =g o -+ Branch =
ﬁ ~N o~ - - el

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T

1350000.00 (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Fifty

Thousand) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of ¥ 4500000.00 (Rupees Forty Five

Lakh) only as restricted to Bank appraisal. The

Deputy General M: of Allahabad,G i present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
Jurise Puckuging . £ Rohit 5 S z |2 5
16 W”:ﬁﬂn.m_ﬂﬂmcwwww”&s@ m Agrvalg |G 3 2 mﬁ“@mﬂhﬁ S | 9| 300 ?r%hmé S | 23553 | 2904440300 | 2120384200 21201915.00 6360575.00
Kamrup(R) & e & = 5 = S
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T 6360575.00 (Rupees Sixty Three Lakh Sixty Th d Five HundredSeventy Five) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of ¥ 21201915.00 (Rupees Two Crore Twelve

Lakh One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifteen) only. The Deputy General Manager of Allahabad, Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

.W o ~ Dghhm oo o0 o
AASRAY CONCEPT 22| Ashish s Lol s NM% e | 2 | S AxisBank, | 3
17 |FOODS,IGC Changsari,Niz- Z 8| Deorah & o H & @ | & | 948.00 |Guwahati Dispur| & | 498.66 51678866.00 49695235.00 48268328.00 14480498.00
e : 5 - z S FoodExtruded | S | 2 S
Sindurighopa,Dist-Kamrup(R ) Sons = = & - Branch -,
3 2 Snacks. i e 2
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 14480498.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Four Lakh Eighty Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Eight) only as eligible 30% CCIS against eligible investment of ¥ 48268328.00 (Rupees Four
Crore Eighty Two Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Eight) only. The representative of Axis Bank,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.
a.
= ~ ~ o0 %0 o~
Rishabh Plastic Industries West | & o .| = L = PetBottles& Jar &| = | = Central Bank of | =
18 |Jalukbari, Khanamukh, 2l B X s | & Plastic Caps& | o | & | 17971 | India Pan Bazar | & 151.56 7866165.00 7247760.00 7232428.00 2169728.00
Kamrup(M) & Sacarre) = 5 2 preform i 2 Branch =
2 3 E 2|4« S8

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of T
Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight) only

2169728.00 (RupeesTwenty One Lakh Sixty Nin
. The Chief Manager of Central Bank of indi:

e Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Eight) only as eligil
ia,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the

ble 30% CCIS against eligible investment of ¥ 7232428.00 (Rupees Seventy Two

(AL Rods Private Limited , Hajo,
Kamrup(R)

Pvt.Lid.

Anurag Jalan
& ors

02.04.2013

New

14.12.2016

AAAC/ACSR &

ors conductor of
various

specification, cable

12.12.2017

23.05.2018

972.00

SBI, Paltan Bazar!
Branch

unit is functioning smoothly.

533.00 31489512.00

29552564.00

Not Reflected

29552564.00

8865769.00

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanimously approved an amount of ¥ 8865769.00 (RupeesEighty Eight Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Nine) only as eligible 30% CCIS
Five Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Four) only. The Deputy General Manager of SBI,Guwahati present in the meeting informed that the unit is functioning smoothly.

against eligible investment of ¥ 29552564.00 (Rupees Two Crore Ninety

v
-

e




